

101366 MAY 2- 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIONICIO GUERRERO,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT C. MILLA
Counsel of Record
DONALD B. KEMPSTER
KEMPSTER, KELLER &
LENZ-CALVO, LTD.
332 S. Michigan Avenue,
Suite 1428
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 341-9730
robertm@klc-ltd.com

May 2, 2011

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. The Circuit Split On Whether The Repeal of 212(c) Applies to Pre-IIRIRA Trial Convictions Is So Pronounced That The Same Permanent Resident Would Be Deemed Statutorily Eligible For 212(c) Relief In One Circuit and Denied Eligibility As A Matter Of Law In Another	12
A. Two circuits have held that 212(c)'s repeal does not extend to pre-IIRIRA convictions because applying the repeal would cause an impermissible retroactive effect.....	13
B. Three circuits have held that 212(c)'s repeal can have an impermissible retroactive effect when applied to pre-IIRIRA trial convictions.....	16

C. Some circuits have held that 212(c)'s repeal is not impermissibly retroactive when applied to pre-IIRIRA trial convictions ...18

D. The circuits are firmly divided on this issue of national significance19

E. This case is an appropriate vehicle to resolve the circuit conflict, as it perpetuates the split, but also invites this Court to review the circuits' divergent holdings24

II. The Seventh Circuit's Position On The Repeal Of 212(c) Conflicts With The Longstanding Presumption Against Retroactive Legislation And Creates An Impermissible Retroactive Effect When Applied To Pre-IIRIRA Trial Convictions26

CONCLUSION.....30

APPENDIX

Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit1a

Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals.....8a

Oral Decision of the Immigration Judge.....11a

8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) (1982).....17a

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, § 304(b).....18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguirre v. I.N.S.</i> , 79 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Armendariz-Montoya v. Sonchik</i> , 291 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Atkinson v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 479 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8, 13, 14, 26, 27
<i>Buchmeier v. United States</i> , 581 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2009).....	21, 26
<i>Canto v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Carranza-de Salinas v. Gonzales</i> , 477 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2007).....	8, 16, 17, 20
<i>Chambers v. Reno</i> , 307 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Dias v. INS</i> , 311 F.3d 456 (1st Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Ferguson v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 563 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2009).....	6, 18, 24
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Hem v. Maurer</i> , 458 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	3, 10, 17

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Holder</i> , 385 F. App'x. 597 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Kellermann v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6, 18, 20, 21
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lovan v. Holder</i> , 574 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	3, 10, 17
<i>Mbea v. Gonzales</i> , 482 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2007).....	15, 18
<i>Montenegro v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2004).....	5, 6, 19, 26
<i>Myers v. Holder</i> , No. 07-72858, 2010 WL 3938203 (9th Cir. Oct. 8, 2010).....	21
<i>Olatunji v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010)	22
<i>People v. Johnston</i> , 421 N.E.2d 412 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981)	28
<i>Ponnapula v. Ashcroft</i> , 373 F.3d 480 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	10, 28, 29
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altman</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	10
<i>Restrepo v. McElroy</i> , 369 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16

<i>Rosendo-Ramirez v. I.N.S.</i> , 32 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Santos v. United States</i> , 461 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Tate v. Showboat Marina Casino P'ship</i> , 431 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. De Horta Garcia</i> , 519 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Walcott v. Chertoff</i> , 517 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Gonzales</i> , 471 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6, 8, 16
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	11, 20

Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	20
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(c).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
720 ILCS 550/5-56.5-705-E.....	4
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	2
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
Ill. S.Ct. Rule 604(b) (1995).....	29

Ill. S.Ct. Rule 605(a) (1995).....	28
------------------------------------	----

Judicial Materials

Brief of Amici Curiae Immigration Defense Project et al. in Support of Petitioner, <i>Ferguson v. Holder</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1735 (2010) (No. 09-263), 2009 WL 3155387.....	22, 24
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Ferguson v. Holder</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1735 (2010) (No. 09-263), 2009 WL 2842077	21
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Myers v. Holder</i> , __ S.Ct. __, (2011) (No. 10-1178), 2011 WL 1155236	22

Other Materials

<i>Dep't of Homeland Security, Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2009, Annual Report</i> (August 2010)	23
<i>Executive Office for Immigration Review FY 2009 Statistical Year Book, Office of Planning, Analysis, and Technology (March 2010)</i>	22, 23
<i>Executive Office for Immigration Review FY 2010 Statistical Year Book, Office of Planning, Analysis, and Technology (January 2011)</i>	22, 23
Mark J. DiFiore, Note, <i>The Unforeseen Costs of Going to Trial: The Vitality of 212(c) Relief for</i>	

Lawful Permanent Residents Convicted by Trial,
79 FORDHAM L. REV. 649 (2010).....17, 22, 24

Peter Slevin, *Deportation of illegal immigrants*
increases under Obama administration,
WASHINGTON POST, July 26, 201023
